## 2. PMGSY

## 2.9 Nomination of Superintending Engineer (RD) as State Quality Co-ordinator to the State Road Safety Council

Rural Development (P1) Department

G.O. (D) No. 518 Dated: 11.11.2003

Read :

1. From the Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, D.O.P. 17017/3/2002-RC Dated: 22.09.2003 and 25.09.2003

2. From the Director of Rural Development Lr. No. 49623/2001/TU2 Road Safety dated: 30.10.2003

## **ORDER**

According to Para 15.6 of the revised guidelines of PMGSY, each State Government will appoint a Senior Engineer (not below the rank of Superintending Engineer) to function as State Quality co-ordinator at the State level. His function will be to oversee the satisfactory functioning of Quality Control mechanism within the State.

- 2. In the reference first read above, the Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development has requested that the State Quality co-ordinator for PMSGY may be nominated to State Road Safety Council and a copy of notification issued may be sent to Ministry of Rural Development. The State Quality co-ordinator may be asked to activate the Rural Road Safety system at the earliest.
- 3. In the letter second read above, the Director of Rural Development has requested that the Superintending Engineer (RD) may be nominated as State Quality Co-ordinator to the State Road Safety Council.
- 4. The Government after careful examination have decided to accept the proposal of the Director of Rural Development in Para 3 above. Accordingly the Superintending Engineer (RD) is hereby nominated as State Quality co-ordinator to the State Road Saftety Council. He is requested to activate the Rural Road Safety System at the earliest as per the guidelines of PMGSY and to ensure that these institutions meet with the requisite frequency.

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT